

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

304 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 July 14, 1972

Mr. L. E. Learned, Clk.-Treas. Gity Hall 720 Lake Ave. Detroit Lakes, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-2183 Ordinance Number 350

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

00 (60 (50 pt)

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Howard L. Kaibel, Jr. Executive Secretary

BR/mg

c.c. Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

24117

CITY OF DETROIT LAKES MINNESOTA

KENT M. FREEMAN, Mayor
LLOYD E. LEARNED, Clerk-Treasurer
JAMES O. RAMSTAD, City Attorney

"412 LAKES WITHIN A RADIUS OF 25 MILES"
April 24, 1972

Honorable Arlen I. Erdahl Secretary of State State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Honorable Sir:

I am enclosing herewith a certified copy of Ordinance No. 350 of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, an Ordinance extending the corporate limits of the City to include certain lands. The Ordinance was passed and adopted by the City Council on April 4, 1972, and approved by the Mayor on April 4, 1972. Also enclosed, is a map showing the property to be annexed in relationship to the City of Detroit Lakes.

Ordinance No. 350 has been published in the official newspaper, the Detroit Lakes Tribune, on April 24, 1972. Certified copies of the Ordinance have also been sent to the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Auditor of Becker County, and the Clerk of Detroit Township.

Very truly yours.

L. E. Learned Clerk-Treasurer

LEL:1j

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

Arlen & Elsh

GERTIFICATION

STATE OF HIMTEONA CONTROL LAKES ÌBB

I, L. E. Lerrod, Auly appointed and meting Clork-Tressurer of the City of Detroit Lakes, Himsoota, and keeper of the files and resords of usid City, do hereby corrify that the attached copy of Ordinamed No. 550 of the City of Detroit Lakes, Himsoota, is a true and comet copy of such Ordinames on file and of record in the office of the Clork-Tressurer of said City.

It is further cortified that said Ordinance No. 350 was published in the official november of the City, the Downlik Letter Tribune, on April 24, 1972.

DANIED at Dotroit Lakes, Filmecrote, this 24th day of April 1972.

L. E. LOUSICA Clore-Trousuror

Debroit Laices, l'ilmesota

24/17 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

JUL 1 81972 arlen V. Erlst Secretary of State

ORDINANCE NO. 350

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES TO INCLUDE CERTAIN LAND

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1: It has been determined by the governing body of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, that the perimeter of the following described tract of land is presently sixty percent or more bordered by the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, and such tract should be included within the City:

A tract of land located in the South One-Half (S%) of the South One-Half (S%) of the Southwest One-Quarter (SW%) of Section Twenty-Six (26), Township 139 North, Range 41 West of the 5th Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the west line of Section 26, Township 139 N, Range 41 W, that is 660 feet north of the southwest corner of said Section 26; thence easterly along the north line of the South One-Half (S%) of the South One-Half (S%) of the Southwest One-Quarter (SW4) of said Section 26, a distance of 2,640 feet, more or less, to the east line of the Southwest One-Quarter (SW%) of said Section 26; thence south along the east line of the Southwest One-Quarter (SW%) of said Section 26, for a distance of 330 feet, more or less, to a point that is 330 feet north of the south line of said Section 26; thence westerly 1891.7 feet and parallel with the south line of said Section 26 to an iron stake; thence running northerly 9.6 feet by deflecting to the right at an angle of 91° 05' to an iron stake; thence running westerly 400 feet by deflecting to the left at an angle of 90° 00' to an iron stake; thence running southerly 74.5 feet by deflecting to the left at an angle of 89° 41' to an iron stake; thence running westerly for a distance of 177 feet by deflecting to the right at an angle of 88° 38' to an iron stake; thence westerly and parallel with the south line of said Section 26 for a distance of 175 feet to the west line of said Section 26; and thence north along the west line of said Section 26 for a distance of 387 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, EXCEPT the west 33 feet of the described tract which was previously conveyed to the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, for roadway purposes. Contains 20.107 acres.

Section 2: The City Council hereby determines that:

- 1. The annexation of the above described tract of land will be in the best interests of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, and of the territories affected, to properly exercise governmental control in the territory, including zoning ordinances, subdivision regulations, and housing and building codes.
- 2. The territory is so conditioned as property to be subjected to the government of the City and provided with governmental services, including water and sewer services, fire and police protection, street improvements and maintenance, and recreational facilities.

Section 3: Therefore, the Council of the City of Detroit Lakes, Becker County, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the tract of land herein before described be and the same is annexed to and included in the City of Detroit Lakes as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall be final and take effect and be in force from and after filing a certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor, the Clerk of the Town Board, and the Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication in the official newspaper of the City, the Detroit Lakes Tribune.

Passed and adopted this 4th day of April, 1972.

Approved this 4th day of April, 1972.

Freeman, Mayor

Day . The

First Reading-January 3, 1972 Second Reading-April 4, 1972

STATE OF BUILD THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

JUL 1 8 is a company of the company

